

No. 20-843

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., ROBERT
NASH, BRANDON KOCH,
Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in His Official Capacity as
Superintendent of the New York State Police, RICHARD J.
MCNALLY, JR., in His Official Capacity as Justice of the New
York Supreme Court, Third Judicial District, and Licensing
Officer for Rensselaer County,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DEVIN VON ARX
Counsel of Record
Lake Oswego High School
2501 Country Club Rd
Lake Oswego, OR 97034

LUCIA ZHANG
Lake Oswego High
School
2501 Country Club Rd
Lake Oswego, OR 97034

[12-15-2021]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
FACTS..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3
ARGUMENT 5
I. The Second Amendment protects the right to carry arms outside the home for self-defense ..5
 A. The text of the Constitution protects the individual right to carry arms outside the home.5
 B. History and tradition validate the Second Amendment’s right to bear arms7
 C. Precedent confirms the right to carry arms outside the home for self-defense.....10
II. New York’s regulations on concealed carry violate the Second Amendment.....12
III. New York’s licensing procedure is unconstitutionally vague18
CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

- Andrews v. State*,
50 Tenn. (3 Heisk.) 165 (1871)
- Bernstein v. Police Dep't of City of New York*,
85 A.D.2d 574 (N.Y. App. Div. 1981)
- Bush v. Gore*,
531 U.S. 98 (2000)
- Caetano v. Massachusetts*,
577 U.S. 411 (2016)
- Cooper v. Mayor of Savannah*,
4 Ga. 68 (1848)
- District of Columbia v. Heller*,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)
- FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)
- In re O'Connor*,
585 N.Y.S.2d 1000, 1003
- Kachalsky v. City of Westchester*,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)
- Loving v. Virginia*,
388 U.S. 1 (1967)
- Martinek v. Kerik*,
743 N.Y.S.2d 80, 81 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)
- McDonald v. Chicago*,
561 U.S. 742 (2010)
- Muscarello v. United States*,
524 U.S. 125 (1998)

- Obergefell v. Hodges*,
576 U.S. 644 (2015)
- Reed v. Reed*,
404 U.S. 71 (1971)
- State v. Chandler*,
5 La. App. 489 (1850)
- State v. Kerner*,
181 N.C. 574, 107 S.E. 222 (1921)
- State v. Newsom*,
27 N.C. 250 (N.C. 1844)
- State v. Reid*,
66 Wn.2d. 243 (1965)
- State v. Rosenthal*,
75 Vt. 295, 55 A. 610 (1903)
- State v. Shelby*,
90 Mo. 302, 2 S.W. 468 (1886)
- Theurer v. Safir*,
254 A.D.2d 89 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998)
- United States v. Miller*,
307 U.S. 174 (1939)
- Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)
- Waters v. State of Maryland*,
1 Gill 302 (Md. 1843)
- Wilson v. State*,
33 Ark. 557, 34 Am. Rep. 52 (1878)

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II

U.S. Const. amend. XIV

Statutes

1 W. & M., c. 2, 7, in 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 441 (1689)

1328 Statute of Northampton, 2 Edw. 3 (Eng. 1328)

1739 S. Carolina Security Act (1739)

1865 Miss. Laws 165

1911 Laws of N.Y., ch. 195

Concealed Weapons, ALTA CAL. (S.F.), June 1, 1854,
at 2

Other Authorities

Adam Winkler, “The Secret History of Guns,” The Atlantic, (September 2011)

Community Preventive Services Task Force (est. 1996)

Concealed Weapons, ALTA CAL. (S.F.), (June 1, 1854)

John Lott, Crime Prevention Research Center,
Congressional Testimony (2019)

John Lott, “More Guns, Less Crime,” (2010)

New York Firearms Forum found at
<https://www.nyfirearms.com/>

Noah Webster, American Dictionary of the English
Language (1828)

*Priorities for Research to Reduce the Threat of
Firearm-Related Violence*, the National Research
Council (2021)

Samuel Johnson, Dictionary of the English Language
(4th ed. 1773)

Saul Cornell, The Right to Carry Firearms Outside the
Home: Separating Historical Myths from Historical
Realities, 39 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 1695, 1719-26
(2012)

The Violence Policy Center found at <https://vpc.org/>

Uniform Crime Reports from the FBI (1994) found
at <https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/1995>

William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of
England (1765)
